
 
 

 
 
 
Variance requests may be subject to change or alteration upon review of request during preparation of the staff memorandum. Therefore, Sections of 
the Code of Ordinances are subject to change. Changes will be noted during public hearing meeting. 
 
Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the Meridian Township Board by contacting:  
Assistant Planner Keith Chapman, 5151 Marsh Road, Okemos, MI 48864 or 517.853.4580 - Ten Day Notice is Required.  
Meeting Location: 5151 Marsh Road, Okemos, Ml 48864 Township Hall 
 
 

Providing a safe and welcoming, sustainable, prime community. 
 
 

AGENDA 
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING 
June 18, 2025 6:30 pm 

 

 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER     
2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 
3. CORRECTIONS, APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF MINUTES 
4. COMMUNICATIONS 

A. Ruben & Shanna Meza, 2946 Footman, RE: ZBA #25-04 
B. Ron & Lorraine Melaragni, 2940 Footman, RE: ZBA #25-04 

 
5. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
6. NEW BUSINESS 

A. ZBA CASE NO.:  25-04 (2952 Footman), David & Luanne Price, 2952 Footman 
Drive, East Lansing, MI 48823 
LOCATION: 2952 Footman Drive 
PARCEL ID: 05-301-002 
ZONING DISTRICT: RA (Single Family)    
The variance requested is to construct a three seasons room in the rear yard setback. 
 

B. ZBA CASE NO.:  25-05 (1942 Wilder), Robert P. Filter, 1942 Wilder Court, 
Haslett, MI 48840 
LOCATION: 1942 Wilder Court 
PARCEL ID: 03-152-011 
ZONING DISTRICT: RB (Single Family)    
The variance requested is to construct a carport that does not meet the side yard 
setback. 

 
7. OTHER BUSINESS 
8. PUBLIC REMARKS 
9. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 
10. ADJOURNMENT 

 

  







VARIANCE APPLICATION SUPPLEMENT 
 
 
A variance will be granted, if the following Review Criteria are met: 
 

(1) Unique circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure, that are not 
applicable to other land or structures in the same zoning district and these unique 
circumstances are not self-created. 
 

(2) Strict interpretation and enforcement of the literal terms and provisions of this 
chapter would result in practical difficulties that would prevent the owner from using 
the property for a permitted purpose.  

 
(3) Granting the variance is the minimum action necessary which would carry out the 

spirit of this zoning ordinance, secure public safety, and provide substantial justice. 
 

(4) Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land or the essential character 
in the vicinity of the property. 

 
(5) Granting the variance will be generally consistent with public interest and the 

purposes and intent of this chapter. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

To:  Zoning Board of Appeals 

From:  Keith Chapman, Associate Planner 

Date:  June 12, 2025 

Re:  ZBA Case No. 25-04 (2952 Footman) 

 

ZBA CASE NO.:  25-04 (2952 Footman), David & Luanne Price, 2952 Footman Drive, East 
Lansing, MI 48823  

LOCATION:  2952 Footman Drive 
PARCEL ID:  05-301-002 
ZONING DISTRICT: RA (Single Family) 
 
The applicant is requesting variances from the following sections of the Code of Ordinances:  
 
• Section 86-373(e)(5)(c), Rear yards. For lots up to 150 feet in depth, the rear yard shall not be 

less than 30 feet in depth. 

David & Luanne Price, the applicant, intends to enclose an existing unenclosed porch (deck) near 
the northeast corner of the existing single-family house, built in 1978.  The existing area of concern 
on the unenclosed porch measures approximately 16 feet by 17 feet in area. The applicant intends 
to replace the unenclosed porch with a new enclosed porch/three season room, which measures 16 
feet by 17 feet 3 ½ inches in area.  The proposed enclosed porch would encroach into the required 
rear yard setback. 
 
The existing unenclosed porch is permitted under Section 86-564 (b) to encroach into the rear yard 
setback eight feet. It is located 21’ 8” at its closest point from the rear property line and encroaches 
8 feet 6 inches feet into the rear yard setback. 
 
The proposed enclosed porch will be constructed in place of the existing unenclosed porch. Section 
86-564(c), states enclosed porches, either one-story, two-story, or an unenclosed porch having solid 
foundations and capable of being enclosed shall be considered an integral part of the building and 
shall, therefore, be subject to all yard and area dimensional requirements established for principal 
buildings. Once the porch is enclosed it is required to meet the principal building setback 
requirements. In this case the porch is required to meet the rear yard setback requirement in the 
underlying zoning district. 
 
The rear yard setback requirement for the RA (Single Family-Medium Density) zoning district is 
outlined in Section 86-373(e)(5)(c) and requires a 30-foot rear yard setback for lots less than 150 
feet in depth. The lot has a depth of 124 feet from the property line. The enclosed porch is proposed 
to be located in place of the existing unenclosed porch and is setback 21’ 6” from the rear property 
line.   
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ZBA Case No. 25-04 (2952 Footman Drive) 
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The applicant intends to construct the new enclosed porch 8 feet 6 inches into the required rear 
yard setback.  Therefore the applicant is requesting a variance of 8 feet 6 inches feet to allow the 
proposed enclosed porch to encroach into the required rear yard setback.  
 
 
Attachments 

1. Variance application with attachments 
2. Site Location Map 
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To:  Zoning Board of Appeals 

From:  Keith Chapman, Associate Planner 

Date:  June 12, 2025 

Re:  ZBA Case No. 25-05 (1942 Wilder) 

 

ZBA CASE NO.:  25-05 (1942 Wilder), Robert P. Filter, 1942 Wilder Court, Haslett, MI 
48840  

LOCATION:  1942 Wilder Court 
PARCEL ID:  03-152-011 
ZONING DISTRICT: RB (Single Family) 
 
The applicant is requesting variances from the following sections of the Code of Ordinances:  
 
• Section 86-374(d)(5)(b), Side yards: seven feet. 

Robert P. Filter, the applicant, is proposing to construct an attached carport on the west side of the 
existing single-family house, built in 1987.  Work was started without a permit and staff notified the 
applicant in April. The carport is proposed to be 10’ x 21’ in size. 
 
The attached carport is shown five feet from the west property line at its closest point. The zoning 
Ordinance requires additions to the principal structure be seven feet from the side property line. 
The applicant is requesting a 2-foot variance for the construction of the attached carport.  
 
 
Attachments 

1. Variance application with attachments 
2. Site Location Map 
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